

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DORA B. SCHRIRO,
Director, Arizona Department of Corrections,
Petitioner,

v.

WARREN WESLEY SUMMERLIN,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

FREDRIC F. KAY
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
KEN MURRAY*
MICHAEL L. BURKE
LETICIA MARQUEZ
OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL PUBLIC
DEFENDER FOR THE
DISTRICT OF ARIZONA
850 West Adams Street
Suite 201
Phoenix, AZ 85007
(602) 382-2816

LARRY A. HAMMOND
JOHN A. STOOKEY
DANIEL L. KAPLAN
OSBORN MALEDON, P.A.
2929 North Central Avenue
Suite 2100
Phoenix, AZ 85012
(602) 640-9000

* *Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| Question Presented for Review | i |
| Table of Contents | ii |
| Table of Cited Authorities | iv |
| Statement of the Case | 1 |
| Summary of Argument | 7 |
| Argument | 11 |
| I. In <i>Ring</i> , this Court overruled <i>Walton</i> because its understanding of Arizona law, not federal law, had changed. Such a “change” in the law does not implicate <i>Teague</i> | 11 |
| II. <i>Ring</i> did not announce a “new” rule of federal constitutional law. Accordingly, <i>Teague</i> does not bar its retroactive application. | 16 |
| III. If <i>Ring</i> announced a new rule of constitutional interpretation, the rule is substantive, not procedural, and does not implicate <i>Teague</i> | 22 |

Contents

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| IV. If <i>Ring</i> announced a new rule of constitutional criminal procedure, it applies retroactively under <i>Teague</i> 's exception for rules that implicate the fundamental fairness and accuracy of criminal proceedings. | 32 |
| Conclusion | 43 |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|---------------|
| Federal Cases | |
| <i>Adamson v. Ricketts</i> , 865 F.2d 1011 (9th Cir. 1988) | 22, 38 |
| <i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) | 11, 12, 20 |
| <i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Ballew v. Georgia</i> , 435 U.S. 223 (1978) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bollenbach v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 607 (1946) ... | 38, 39 |
| <i>Bousley v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 614 (1998) | 25 |
| <i>Brown v. Louisiana</i> , 447 U.S. 323 (1980) | 40 |
| <i>Bunkley v. Florida</i> , 538 U.S. 835, 123 S. Ct. 2020 (2003) | 8 |
| <i>Burch v. Louisiana</i> , 441 U.S. 130 (1979) | 40 |
| <i>Butler v. McKellar</i> , 494 U.S. 407 (1990) | 21 |
| <i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999) ... | 17 |
| <i>Desist v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 244 (1969) | 41 |
| <i>DeStefano v. Woods</i> , 392 U.S. 631 (1968) | 40, 41 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Dixon v. Miller</i> , 293 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2002) | 16 |
| <i>Dobbert v. Florida</i> , 432 U.S. 282 (1977) | 28, 29, 30 |
| <i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968) | 34, 39, 40, 41 |
| <i>Fiore v. White</i> , 531 U.S. 225 (2001) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972) | 1, 3, 21 |
| <i>Georgia v. Brailsford</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 1 (1794) | 33 |
| <i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963) | 41, 42 |
| <i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993) | 33 |
| <i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002) | 19, 23 |
| <i>Jinks v. Richland County, S.C.</i> , 538 U.S. 456, 123 S. Ct. 1667 (2003) | 29 |
| <i>Johnson v. New Jersey</i> , 384 U.S. 719 (1966) | 40 |
| <i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999) | 5, 20, 23 |
| <i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997) | 22 |
| <i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965) | 41 |
| <i>Lowenfield v. Phelps</i> , 484 U.S. 231 (1988) | 37 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Mackey v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 667 (1971) . . . | 8, 37, 41 |
| <i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981) | 31 |
| <i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) | 17 |
| <i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999) | 34, 38, 42 |
| <i>O'Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997) | 33 |
| <i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977) | 4 |
| <i>Poland v. Arizona</i> , 476 U.S. 147 (1986) | 4 |
| <i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976) | 3 |
| <i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Saffle v. Parks</i> , 494 U.S. 484 (1990) | 21 |
| <i>Sattazahn v. Pennsylvania</i> , 537 U.S. 101 (2003) | 23, 30 |
| <i>Sawyer v. Smith</i> , 497 U.S. 227 (1990) | 33, 39 |
| <i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 540 U.S. ___, 124 S. Ct. 833 (2003) | 7 |
| <i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 311 U.S. 128 (1940) | 37 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Sparf v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 51 (1895) | 33, 39 |
| <i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967) | 41 |
| <i>Stringer v. Black</i> , 503 U.S. 222 (1992) | 17 |
| <i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993) | 39 |
| <i>Summerlin v. Stewart</i> , 267 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2001) | 7 |
| <i>Summerlin v. Stewart</i> , 281 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2002) | 7 |
| <i>Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman</i> , 486 U.S. 717 (1988) | 29 |
| <i>Taylor v. Louisiana</i> , 419 U.S. 522 (1975) | 35, 37 |
| <i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995) | 27, 28 |
| <i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) | 20 |
| <i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993) | 19, 26 |
| <i>Yates v. Aiken</i> , 484 U.S. 211 (1988) | 17 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|---------------|
| State Cases | |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Scarpone</i> , 634 A.2d 1109 (Pa. 1993) | 14 |
| <i>Galloway v. Vanderpool</i> , 69 P.3d 23 (Ariz. 2003) .. | 15 |
| <i>Local 266, Int’l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement and Power Dist.</i> , 275 P.2d 393 (Ariz. 1955) | 15 |
| <i>State v. Nielsen</i> , 495 P.2d 847 (Ariz. 1972) | 1 |
| <i>State v. Ring</i> , 65 P.3d 915 (Ariz. 2003) | 1-2 |
| <i>State v. Ring</i> (“ <i>Ring I</i> ”), 25 P.3d 1139 (Ariz. 2001) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>State v. Towery</i> , 64 P.3d 828 (Ariz. 2003) | 30, 31, 32 |
| Federal Constitution and Statutes | |
| U.S. CONST. amend. V | 26 |
| U.S. CONST. amend. VI | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. CONST. amend. XIV | <i>passim</i> |
| U.S. CONST. art I, § 9, cl. 3 | 29 |
| U.S. CONST. art. I, § 10 | 29 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1001 | 27 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| State Statutes | |
| ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 13-453 (1956) | 1 |
| ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 13-703 | 2, 38 |
| 1973 Ariz. Sess. Laws ch. 138, § 5 | 2 |
| N.J. STAT. ANN. § 2C:44-3(e) | 19 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Albert W. Alschuler & Andrew G. Deiss, <i>A Brief History of the Criminal Jury in the United States</i> , 61 U. CHI. L. REV. 867 (1994) | 42 |
| W. BEANEY, RIGHT TO COUNSEL IN AMERICAN COURTS 226 (1955) | 42 |
| 3 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND 379-80 (Cooley 4th ed. 1899) | 33, 35 |
| THOMAS A. GREEN, VERDICT ACCORDING TO CONSCIENCE: PERSPECTIVES ON THE ENGLISH CRIMINAL TRIAL JURY 1200-1800 3 (1985) | 18 |
| <i>Harris v. United States</i> , 2002 WL 521354 (Oral Argument) (March 25, 2002) | 18-19 |
| Ethan Isaac Jacobs, Note, <i>Is Ring Retroactive?</i> , 103 COLUM. L. REV. 1805 (2003) | 27 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| WAYNE R. LAFAVE, <i>SUBSTANTIVE CRIMINAL LAW</i> § 1.2(a) | 24 |
| WEBSTER'S NEW COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 8 (1981) .. | 36 |
| Welsh S. White, <i>Fact-Finding and the Death Penalty: The Scope of a Capital Defendant's Right to Jury Trial</i> , 65 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1 (1989) | 37 |
